

No. 23-1028

In The Supreme Court of the United States

SHANNON POE,

Petitioner,

v.

IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall,
Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814

FRANK D. GARRISON
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
FGarrison@pacificlegal.org

DANIELLE R. BETTENCOURT
Fairfield and Woods P.C.
1801 California St.,
Suite 2600
Denver, CO 80202-2645

Counsel for Petitioner Shannon Poe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Certiorari is needed to give lower courts guidance
 over the meaning of “addition.” 4

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with
 this Court’s Clean Water Act precedent. 4

 B. The Circuits are split over the meaning of
 “addition.” 6

 C. The Court should grant certiorari to once
 again enforce the limits of *Chevron* deference
 in the Clean Water Act context. 8

 II. This case is a good vehicle for the Court to clarify
 an exceptionally important issue of statutory
 interpretation..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Borden Ranch P’ship v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,</i> 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>aff’d by an equally divided ct.,</i> 537 U.S. 99 (2002)	3
<i>Buffington v. McDonough,</i> 143 S.Ct. 14 (2022)	11
<i>E. Oregon Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Env’t Quality,</i> 445 P.3d 251 (Or. 2019), <i>cert. denied,</i> 141 S.Ct. 111 (2020)	10–11
<i>Encino Motorcars v. Navarro,</i> 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	8
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,</i> 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	10
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Tax’n,</i> 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	9
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,</i> 143 S. Ct. 2429 (2023), <i>cert. granted in part</i> May 1, 2023.....	8, 11
<i>Los Angeles Cnty. Flood Control Dist. v.</i> <i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 568 U.S. 78 (2013)	1, 4–5
<i>North Carolina Coastal Fisheries</i> <i>Reform Group v. Capt. Gaston LLC,</i> 76 F.4th 291 (4th Cir. 2023).....	2, 7
<i>Rapanos v. United States,</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	3

<i>Rybachek v. EPA</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>S. Florida Water Mgmt. Dist. v.</i> <i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	1
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023)	2–3, 8, 10–11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	3, 11
Statute	
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	1, 12
Other Authorities	
<i>Borden Ranch P’ship v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 01-1243, 2002 WL 31427903 (U.S. Resp. Br. 2002)	11
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002)	5
